

66864-1

66864-1

NO. 66864-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Appellant,

v.

LANCE K. HOFFMAN,

Respondent.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

TONI M. HOOD  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #26473  
PO Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504-0110  
(360) 753-2702

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 SEP 15 PM 12:16

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

VII. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. The implied consent warnings given to Hoffman were not misleading and the Department properly suspended his license. ....9

        1. Background regarding Implied Consent Warnings, Ignition Interlock Licenses, and Commercial Drivers Licenses .....10

            a. Washington law governing implied consent warnings .....10

            b. Commercial Driver’s Licenses.....12

            c. Ignition Interlock Licenses.....14

        2. When read together the warnings are not misleading as to the length of disqualification for the commercial driver’s license.....15

    B. Given that Hoffman failed to prove he was prejudiced by the warnings he received, the hearing officer properly suspended his license. ....21

VIII. CONCLUSION .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Clement v. Dep't of Licensing*  
109 Wn. App. 371, 35 P.3d 1171 (2001)..... 7

*Cooper v. Dep't of Licensing*  
61 Wn. App. 525, 810 P.2d 1385 (1991)..... 19, 20

*Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon*  
147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002)..... 7, 10, 25

*Gonzales v. Dep't of Licensing*  
112 Wn.2d 890, 774 P.2d 1187 (1989)..... 22, 23, 26

*Graham v. Dep't of Licensing*  
56 Wn. App. 677, 784 P.2d 1295 (1990)..... 24

*Jury v. Dep't of Licensing*  
114 Wn. App. 726, 60 P.3d 615 (2002)..... 10, 11, 12, 19

*Merseal v. Dep't of Licensing*  
99 Wn. App. 414, 994 P.2d 262 (2000)..... 12

*Moffitt v. City of Bellevue*  
87 Wn. App. 144, 940 P.2d 695 (1997)..... 12, 15, 16

*Pattison v. Dep't of Licensing*  
112 Wn. App. 670, 50 P.3d 295 (2002)..... 11, 15, 17, 18

*State v. Bartels*  
112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989)..... 20

*State v. Bostrom*  
127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995)..... passim

*State v. Elkins*  
152 Wn. App. 871, 220 P.3d 211 (2009)..... 12

*State v. Storhoff*  
133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997)..... 24, 25

<i>Town of Clyde Hill v. Rodriguez</i> 65 Wn. App. 778, 831 P.2d 149 (1992).....	16
---	----

**Statutes**

Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986, 49 U.S.C. §§ 31301–31317 .....	12
Laws of 2006, ch. 327, § 4.....	13
RCW 46.20.308 .....	6, 7, 10, 13
RCW 46.20.308(1).....	10
RCW 46.20.308(2).....	17
RCW 46.20.308(2)(d).....	14
RCW 46.20.308(7).....	10
RCW 46.20.308(8).....	10
RCW 46.20.308(9).....	7, 8
RCW 46.20.385 .....	14
RCW 46.20.385(1).....	14
RCW 46.25.090 .....	6, 13
RCW 46.25.120 .....	13
RCW 46.61.502 .....	5, 17
RCW 46.61.503 .....	17
RCW 46.61.504 .....	5, 17
RCW 46.62.502 .....	5
